

National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, the Museum Services Act, and the Arts and Artifacts Indemnity Act to improve and extend the Acts, and for other purposes.

S. 963

At the request of Mr. BAUCUS, the name of Senator from New Mexico [Mr. BINGAMAN] was added as a cosponsor of S. 963, a bill to amend the medicare program under title XVIII of the Social Security Act to improve rural services, and for other purposes.

S. 984

At the request of Mr. GRASSLEY, the name of the Senator from Oklahoma [Mr. INHOFE] was added as a cosponsor of S. 984, a bill to protect the fundamental right of a parent to direct the upbringing of a child, and for other purposes.

S. 1030

At the request of Mr. REID, the name of the Senator from Illinois [Mr. SIMON] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1030, a bill entitled the "Federal Prohibition of Female Genital Mutilation Act of 1995.

S. 1083

At the request of Mr. THOMAS, the name of the Senator from Colorado [Mr. BROWN] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1083, a bill to direct the President to withhold extension of the WTO Agreement to any country that is not complying with its obligations under the New York Convention, and for other purposes.

S. 1117

At the request of Mr. DASCHLE, the name of the Senator from California [Mrs. BOXER] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1117, a bill to repeal AFDC and establish the Work First Plan, and for other purposes.

S. 1159

At the request of Mr. INOUE, the names of the Senator from North Dakota [Mr. DORGAN] and the Senator from Kansas [Mrs. KASSEBAUM] were added as cosponsors of S. 1159, a bill to establish an American Indian Policy Information Center, and for other purposes.

At the request of Mr. INOUE, the name of the Senator from North Dakota [Mr. CONRAD] was withdrawn as a cosponsor of S. 1159, supra.

AMENDMENT NO. 2452

At the request of Mr. PRYOR the names of the Senator from Georgia [Mr. NUNN] and the Senator from New Mexico [Mr. BINGAMAN] were added as cosponsors of amendment No. 2452 proposed to S. 1026, an original bill to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 1996 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe personnel strengths for such fiscal year for the Armed Forces, and for other purposes.

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED

THE NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

WARNER (AND OTHERS)
AMENDMENT NO. 2461

Mr. WARNER (for himself, Mr. EXON, Mr. THURMOND, Mr. KEMPTHORNE, Mr. CRAIG, Mr. COHEN, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. SMITH, Mr. GREGG, and Mr. ROBB) proposed an amendment to the bill (S. 1026) to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 1996 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe personnel strengths for such fiscal year for the Armed Forces, and for other purposes; and follows:

On page 570, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

SEC. 3168. SENSE OF SENATE ON NEGOTIATIONS REGARDING SHIPMENTS OF SPENT NUCLEAR FUEL FROM NAVAL REACTORS.

(a) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense of the Senate that the Secretary of Defense, the Secretary of Energy, and the Governor of the State of Idaho should continue good faith negotiations for the purpose of reaching an agreement on the issue of shipments of spent nuclear fuel from naval reactors.

(b) REPORT.—(1) Not later than September 15, 1995, the Secretary of Defense shall submit to the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives a written report on the status or outcome of the negotiations urged under subsection (a).

(2) The report shall include the following matters:

(A) If an agreement is reached, the terms of the agreement, including the dates on which shipments of spent nuclear fuel from naval reactors will resume.

(B) If an agreement is not reached—

(i) the Secretary's evaluation of the issues remaining to be resolved before an agreement can be reached;

(ii) the likelihood that an agreement will be reached before October 1, 1995; and

(iii) the steps that must be taken regarding the shipment of spent nuclear fuel from naval reactors to ensure that the navy can meet the national security requirements of the United States.

LEVIN AMENDMENT NO. 2462

Mr. NUNN (for Mr. LEVIN) proposed an amendment to the bill S. 1026, supra; as follows:

At the appropriate point in the bill, insert the following:

SEC. . ENCOURAGEMENT OF USE OF LEASING AUTHORITY.

(a) IN GENERAL.—(1) Chapter 137 of title 10, United States Code, is amended by inserting after section 2316 the following new section:

"SEC. 2317. EQUIPMENT LEASING.

"The Secretary of Defense is authorized to use leasing in the acquisition of commercial vehicles when such leasing is practicable and efficient."

(2) The table of sections at the beginning of such chapter is amended by adding at the end the following new item:

"2317. Equipment Leasing."

(b) REPORT.—Not later than 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Sec-

retary of Defense shall submit a report to the congressional defense committees setting forth changes in legislation that would be required to facilitate the use of leases by the Department of Defense in the acquisition of equipment.

(c) PILOT PROGRAM.—The Secretary of the Army may conduct a pilot program for leasing of commercial utility cargo vehicles as follows:

(1) Existing commercial utility cargo vehicles may be traded-in for credit against new replacement commercial utility cargo vehicle least costs;

(2) Quantities of commercial utility cargo vehicles to be traded in and their value to be credited shall be subject to negotiation between the parties;

(3) New commercial utility cargo vehicle lease agreements may be executed with or without options to purchase at the end of each lease period;

(4) New commercial utility cargo vehicle lease periods may not exceed five years;

(5) Such leasing pilot program shall consist of replacing no more than forty percent of the validated requirement for commercial utility cargo vehicles, but may include an option or options for the remaining validated requirement which may be executed subject to the requirements of subsection (c)(8);

(6) The Army shall enter into such pilot program only if the Secretary:

(A) awards such program in accordance with the provisions of section 2304 of title 10, United States Code.

(B) has notified the congressional defense committees of his plans to execute the pilot program;

(C) has provided a report detailing the expected savings in operating and support costs from retiring older commercial utility cargo vehicles compared to the expected costs of leasing newer commercial utility cargo vehicles; and

(D) has allowed 30 calendar days to elapse after such notification.

(8) One year after the date of execution of an initial leasing contract, the Secretary of the Army shall submit a report setting forth the status of the pilot program. Such report shall be based upon at least six months of operating experience. The Secretary may exercise an option or options for subsequent commercial utility cargo vehicles only after he has allowed 60 calendar days to elapse after submitting this report.

(9) EXPIRATION OF AUTHORITY.—No lease of commercial utility cargo vehicles may be entered into under the pilot program after September 30, 2000.

KYL AMENDMENT NO. 2463

Mr. WARNER (for Mr. KYL) proposed an amendment to the bill S. 1026, supra; as follows:

At the appropriate place in the bill, insert the following:

SEC. . LIMITATION ON USE OF FUNDS FOR CO-OPERATIVE THREAT REDUCTION.

(a) LIMITATION.—Of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available for fiscal year 1996 under the heading "FORMER SOVIET UNION THREAT REDUCTION" for dismantlement and destruction of chemical weapons, not more than \$52,000,000 may be obligated or expended for that purpose until the President certifies to Congress the following:

(1) That the United States and Russia have completed a joint laboratory study evaluating the proposal of Russia to neutralize its chemical weapons and the United States agrees with the proposal.

(2) That Russia is in the process of preparing, with the assistance of the United States (if necessary), a comprehensive plan to manage the dismantlement and destruction of the Russia chemical weapons stockpile.

(3) That the United States and Russia are committed to resolving outstanding issues under the 1989 Wyoming Memorandum of Understanding and the 1990 Bilateral Destruction Agreement.

(b) DEFINITIONS.—In this section:

(1) The term “1989 Wyoming Memorandum of Understanding” means the Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics Regarding a Bilateral Verification Experiment and Data Exchange Related to Prohibition on Chemical Weapons, signed at Jackson Hole, Wyoming, on September 23, 1989.

(2) The term “1990 Bilateral Destruction Agreement” means the Agreement between the United States of America and the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics on destruction and non-production of chemical weapons and on measures to facilitate the multilateral convention on banning chemical weapons signed on June 1, 1990.

THURMOND (AND NUNN) AMENDMENT NO. 2464

Mr. WARNER (for Mr. THURMOND, for himself and Mr. NUNN) proposed an amendment to the bill S. 1026, supra; as follows:

On page 403, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

TITLE XI—TECHNICAL AND CLERICAL AMENDMENTS

SEC. 1101. AMENDMENTS RELATED TO RESERVE OFFICER PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ACT.

(a) PUBLIC LAW 103-337.—The Reserve Officer Personnel Management Act (title XVI of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995 (Public Law 103-337)) is amended as follows:

(1) Section 1624 (108 Stat. 2961) is amended—

(A) by striking out “641” and all that follows through “(2)” and inserting in lieu thereof “620 is amended”; and

(B) by redesignating as subsection (d) the subsection added by the amendment made by that section.

(2) Section 1625 (108 Stat. 2962) is amended by striking out “Section 689” and inserting in lieu thereof “Section 12320”.

(3) Section 1626(l) (108 Stat. 2962) is amended by striking out “(W-5)” in the second quoted matter therein and inserting in lieu thereof “, W-5,”.

(4) Section 1627 (108 Stat. 2962) is amended by striking out “Section 1005(b)” and inserting in lieu thereof “Section 12645(b)”.

(5) Section 1631 (108 Stat. 2964) is amended—

(A) in subsection (a), by striking out “Section 510” and inserting in lieu thereof “Section 12102”; and

(B) in subsection (b), by striking out “Section 591” and inserting in lieu thereof “Section 12201”.

(6) Section 1632 (108 Stat. 2965) is amended by striking out “Section 593(a)” and inserting in lieu thereof “Section 12203(a)”.

(7) Section 1635(a) (108 Stat. 2968) is amended by striking out “section 1291” and inserting in lieu thereof “section 1691(b)”.

(8) Section 1671 (108 Stat. 3013) is amended—

(A) in subsection (b)(3), by striking out “512, and 517” and inserting in lieu thereof “and 512”; and

(B) in subsection (c)(2), by striking out the comma after “861” in the first quoted matter therein.

(9) Section 1684(b) (108 Stat. 3024) is amended by striking out “section 14110(d)” and inserting in lieu thereof “section 14111(c)”.

(b) SUBTITLE E OF TITLE 10.—Subtitle E of title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(1) The tables of chapters preceding part I and at the beginning of part IV are amended by striking out “Repayments” in the item relating to chapter 1609 and inserting in lieu thereof “Repayment Programs”.

(2)(A) The heading for section 10103 is amended to read as follows:

“§ 10103. Basic policy for order into Federal service”.

(B) The item relating to section 10103 in the table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1003 is amended to read as follows:

“10103. Basic policy for order into Federal service”.

(3) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1005 is amended by striking out the third word in the item relating to section 10142.

(4) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1007 is amended—

(A) by striking out the third word in the item relating to section 10205; and

(B) by capitalizing the initial letter of the sixth word in the item relating to section 10211.

(5) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1011 is amended by inserting “Sec.” at the top of the column of section numbers.

(6) Section 10507 is amended—

(A) by striking out “section 124402(b)” and inserting in lieu thereof “section 12402(b)”;

(B) by striking out “Air Forces” and inserting in lieu thereof “Air Force”.

(7)(A) Section 10508 is repealed.

(B) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1011 is amended by striking out the item relating to section 10508.

(8) Section 10542 is amended by striking out subsection (d).

(9) Section 12004(a) is amended by striking out “active-status” and inserting in lieu thereof “active status”.

(10) Section 12012 is amended by inserting “the” in the section heading before the penultimate word.

(11)(A) The heading for section 12201 is amended to read as follows:

“§ 12201. Reserve officers: qualifications for appointment”.

(B) The item relating to section 12201 in the table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1205 is amended to read as follows:

“12201. Reserve officers: qualifications for appointment.”

(12) The heading for section 12209 is amended to read as follows:

“§ 12209. Officer candidates: enlisted Reserves”.

(13) The heading for section 12210 is amended to read as follows:

“§ 12210. Attending Physician to the Congress: reserve grade while so serving”.

(14) Section 12213(a) is amended by striking out “section 593” and inserting in lieu thereof “section 12203”.

(15) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1207 is amended by striking out “promotions” in the item relating to section 12243 and inserting in lieu thereof “promotion”.

(16) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1209 is amended—

(A) in the item relating to section 12304, by striking out the colon and inserting in lieu thereof a semicolon; and

(B) in the item relating to section 12308, by striking out the second, third, and fourth words.

(17) Section 12307 is amended by striking out “Ready Reserve” in the second sentence

and inserting in lieu thereof “Retired Reserve”.

(18) The heading of section 12401 is amended by striking out the seventh word.

(19) Section 12407(b) is amended—

(A) by striking out “of those jurisdictions” and inserting in lieu thereof “State”; and

(B) by striking out “jurisdictions” and inserting in lieu thereof “States”.

(20) Section 12731(f) is amended by striking out “the date of the enactment of this subsection” and inserting in lieu thereof “October 5, 1994.”.

(21) Section 12731a(c)(3) is amended by inserting a comma after “Defense Conversion”.

(22) Section 14003 is amended by inserting “lists” in the section heading immediately before the colon.

(23) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1403 is amended by striking out “selection board” in the item relating to section 14105 and inserting in lieu thereof “promotion board”.

(24) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1405 is amended—

(A) in the item relating to section 14307, by striking out “Numbers” and inserting in lieu thereof “Number”; and

(B) in the item relating to section 14309, by striking out the colon and inserting in lieu thereof a semicolon; and

(C) in the item relating to section 14314, by capitalizing the initial letter of the antepenultimate word.

(25) Section 14315(a) is amended by striking out “a Reserve officer” and inserting in lieu thereof “a reserve officer”.

(26) 14317(e) is amended—

(A) by inserting “OFFICERS ORDERED TO ACTIVE DUTY IN TIME OF WAR OR NATIONAL EMERGENCY.—” after “(e)”; and

(B) by striking out “section 10213 or 644” and inserting in lieu thereof “section 123 or 10213”.

(27) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1407 is amended—

(A) in the item relating to section 14506, by inserting “reserve” after “Marine Corps and”; and

(B) in the item relating to section 14507, by inserting “reserve” after “Removal from the”; and

(C) in the item relating to section 14509, by inserting “in grades” after “reserve officers”.

(28) Section 14501(a) is amended by inserting “OFFICERS BELOW THE GRADE OF COLONEL OR NAVY CAPTAIN.—” after “(a)”.

(29) The heading for section 14506 is amended by inserting a comma after “Air Force”.

(30) Section 14508 is amended by striking out “this” after “from an active status under” in subsections (c) and (d).

(31) Section 14515 is amended by striking out “inactive status” and inserting in lieu thereof “inactive-status”.

(32) Section 14903(b) is amended by striking out “chapter” and inserting in lieu thereof “title”.

(33) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 1606 is amended in the item relating to section 16133 by striking out “limitations” and inserting in lieu thereof “limitations”.

(34) Section 16132(c) is amended by striking out “section” and inserting in lieu thereof “sections”.

(35) Section 16135(b)(1)(A) is amended by striking out “section 2131(a)” and inserting in lieu thereof “sections 16131(a)”.

(36) Section 18236(b)(1) is amended by striking out “section 2233(e)” and inserting in lieu thereof “section 18233(e)”.

(37) Section 18237 is amended—

(A) in subsection (a), by striking out “section 2233(a)(1)” and inserting in lieu thereof “section 18233(a)(1)”;

(B) in subsection (b), by striking out "section 2233(a)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 18233(a)".

(c) OTHER PROVISIONS OF TITLE 10.—Effective as of December 1, 1994 (except as otherwise expressly provided), and as if included as amendments made by the Reserve Officer Personnel Management Act (title XVI of Public Law 103-360) as originally enacted, title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(1) Section 101(d)(6)(B)(i) is amended by striking out "section 175" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 10301".

(2) Section 114(b) is amended by striking out "chapter 133" and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 1803".

(3) Section 115(d) is amended—

(A) in paragraph (1), by striking out "section 673" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12302";

(B) in paragraph (2), by striking out "section 673b" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12304"; and

(C) in paragraph (3), by striking out "section 3500 or 8500" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12406".

(4) Section 123(a) is amended—

(A) by striking out "281, 592, 1002, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1374, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220," "5414, 5457, 5458," and "8217, 8218, 8219,"; and

(B) by striking out "and 8855" and inserting in lieu thereof "8855, 10214, 12003, 12004, 12005, 12007, 12202, 12213, 12642, 12645, 12646, 12647, 12771, 12772, and 12773".

(5) Section 582(1) is amended by striking out "section 672(d)" in subparagraph (B) and "section 673b" in subparagraph (D) and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12301(d)" and "section 12304", respectively.

(6) Section 641(1)(B) is amended by striking out "10501" and inserting in lieu thereof "10502, 10505, 10506(a), 10506(b), 10507".

(7) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 39 is amended by striking out the items relating to sections 687 and 690.

(8) Sections 1053(a)(1), 1064, and 1065(a) are amended by striking out "chapter 67" and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 1223".

(9) Section 1063(a)(1) is amended by striking out "section 1332(a)(2)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12732(a)(2)".

(10) Section 1074b(b)(2) is amended by striking out "section 673c" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12305".

(11) Section 1076(b)(2)(A) is amended by striking out "before the effective date of the Reserve Officer Personnel Management Act" and inserting in lieu thereof "before December 1, 1994".

(12) Section 1176(b) is amended by striking out "section 1332" in the matter preceding paragraph (1) and in paragraph (2) and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12732".

(13) Section 1208(b) is amended by striking out "section 1333" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12733".

(14) Section 1209 is amended by striking out "section 1332", "section 1335", and "chapter 71" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12732", "section 12735", and "section 12739", respectively.

(15) Section 1407 is amended—

(A) in subsection (c)(1) and (d)(1), by striking out "section 1331" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12731"; and

(B) in the heading for paragraph (1) of subsection (d), by striking out "CHAPTER 67" and inserting in lieu thereof "CHAPTER 1223".

(16) Section 1408(a)(5) is amended by striking out "section 1331" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12731".

(17) Section 1431(a)(1) is amended by striking out "section 1376(a)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12774(a)".

(18) Section 1463(a)(2) is amended by striking out "chapter 67" and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 1223".

(19) Section 1482(f)(2) is amended by inserting "section" before "12731 of this title".

(20) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 533 is amended by striking out the item relating to section 5454.

(21) Section 2006(b)(1) is amended by striking out "chapter 106 of this title" and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 1606 of this title".

(22) Section 2121(c) is amended by striking out "section 3353, 5600, or 8353" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12207", effective on the effective date specified in section 1691(b)(1) of Public Law 103-337.

(23) Section 2130a(b)(3) is amended by striking out "section 591" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12201".

(24) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 337 is amended by striking out the items relating to section 3351 and 3352.

(25) Sections 3850, 6389(c), 6391(c), and 8850 are amended by striking out "section 1332" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12732".

(26) Section 5600 is repealed, effective on the effective date specified in section 1691(b)(1) of Public Law 103-337.

(27) Section 5892 is amended by striking out "section 5457 or section 5458" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12004 or section 12005".

(28) Section 6410(a) is amended by striking out "section 1005" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12645".

(29) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 837 is amended by striking out the items relating to section 8351 and 8352.

(30) Section 8360(b) is amended by striking out "section 1002" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12642".

(31) Section 8380 is amended by striking out "section 524" in subsections (a) and (b) and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12011".

(32) Sections 8819(a), 8846(a), and 8846(b) are amended by striking out "section 1005 and 1006" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 12645 and 12646".

(33) Section 8819 is amended by striking out "section 1005" and "section 1006" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12645" and "section 12646", respectively.

(d) CROSS REFERENCES IN OTHER DEFENSE LAWS.—

(1) Section 337(b) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995 (Public Law 103-337; 108 Stat. 2717) is amended by inserting before the period at the end the following: "or who after November 30, 1994, transferred to the Retired Reserve under section 10154(2) of title 10, United States Code, without having completed the years of service required under section 12731(a)(2) of such title for eligibility for retired pay under chapter 1223 of such title".

(2) Section 525 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993 (P.L. 102-190, 105 Stat. 1363) is amended by striking out "section 690" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12321".

(3) Subtitle B of title XLIV of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993 (P.L. 102-484; 10 U.S.C. 12681 note) is amended—

(A) in section 4415, by striking out "section 1331a" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12731a";

(B) in subsection 4416—

(i) in subsection (a), by striking out "section 1331" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12731";

(ii) in subsection (b)—

(I) by inserting "or section 12732" in paragraph (1) after "under that section"; and

(II) by inserting "or 12731(a)" in paragraph (2) after "section 1331(a)";

(iii) in subsection (e)(2), by striking out "section 1332" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12732"; and

(iv) in subsection (g), by striking out "section 1331a" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12731a"; and

(C) in section 4418—

(i) in subsection (a), by striking out "section 1332" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12732"; and

(ii) in subsection (b)(1)(A), by striking out "section 1333" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12733".

(4) Title 37, United States Code, is amended—

(A) in section 302f(b), by striking out "section 673c of title 10" in paragraphs (2) and (3)(A) and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12305 of title 10"; and

(B) in section 433(a), by striking out "section 687 of title 10" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12319 of title 10".

(e) CROSS REFERENCES IN OTHER LAWS.—

(1) Title 14, United States Code, is amended—

(A) in section 705(f), by striking out "600 of title 10" and inserting in lieu thereof "12209 of title 10"; and

(B) in section 741(c), by striking out "section 1006 of title 10" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12646 of title 10".

(2) Title 38, United States Code, is amended—

(A) in section 3011(d)(3), by striking out "section 672, 673, 673b, 674, or 675 of title 10" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12301, 12302, 12304, 12306, or 12307 of title 10";

(B) in sections 3012(b)(1)(B)(iii) and 3701(b)(5)(B), by striking out "section 268(b) of title 10" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 10143(a) of title 10";

(C) in section 3501(a)(3)(C), by striking out "section 511(d) of title 10" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12103(d) of title 10"; and

(D) in section 4211(4)(C), by striking out "section 672(a), (d), or (g), 673, or 673b of title 10" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12301(a), (d), or (g), 12302, or 12304 of title 10".

(3) Section 702(a)(1) of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940 (50 U.S.C. App. 592(a)(1)) is amended—

(A) by striking out "section 672 (a) or (g), 673, 673b, 674, 675, or 688 of title 10" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 688, 12301(a), 12301(g), 12302, 12304, 12306, or 12307 of title 10"; and

(B) by striking out "section 672(d) of such title" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 12301(d) of such title".

(4) Section 463A of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1087cc-1) is amended in subsection (a)(10) by striking out "(10 U.S.C. 2172)" and inserting in lieu thereof "(10 U.S.C. 16302)".

(5) Section 179 of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12639) is amended in subsection (a)(2)(C) by striking out "section 216(a) of title 5" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 10101 of title 10".

(f) EFFECTIVE DATES.—

(1) Section 1636 of the Reserve Officer Personnel Management Act shall take effect on the date of the enactment of this Act.

(2) The amendments made by sections 1672(a), 1673(a) (with respect to chapters 541 and 549), 1673(b)(2), 1673(b)(4), 1674(a), and 1674(b)(7) shall take effect on the effective date specified in section 1691(b)(1) of the Reserve Officer Personnel Management Act (notwithstanding section 1691(a) of such Act).

(3) The amendments made by this section shall take effect as if included in the Reserve Officer Personnel Management Act as enacted on October 5, 1994.

SEC. 1102. AMENDMENTS RELATED TO FEDERAL ACQUISITION STREAMLINING ACT OF 1994.

(a) PUBLIC LAW 103-355.—Effective as of October 13, 1994, and as if included therein as

enacted, the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994 (Public Law 103-355; 108 Stat. 3243 et seq.) is amended as follows:

(1) Section 1202(a) (108 Stat. 3274) is amended by striking out the closing quotation marks and second period at the end of paragraph (2)(B) of the subsection inserted by the amendment made by that section.

(2) Section 1251(b) (108 Stat. 3284) is amended by striking out "Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and inserting in lieu thereof "Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949".

(3) Section 2051(e) (108 Stat. 3304) is amended by striking out the closing quotation marks and second period at the end of subsection (f)(3) in the matter inserted by the amendment made by that section.

(4) Section 2101(a)(6)(B)(ii) (108 Stat. 3308) is amended by replacing "regulation" with "regulations" in the first quoted matter.

(5) The heading of section 2352(b) (108 Stat. 3322) is amended by striking out "PROCEDURES TO SMALL BUSINESS GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS." and inserting in lieu thereof "PROCEDURES.—".

(6) Section 3022 (108 Stat. 3333) is amended by striking out "each place" and all that follows through the end of the section and inserting in lieu thereof "in paragraph (1) and ", rent," after "sell" in paragraph (2)."

(7) Section 5092(b) (108 Stat. 3362) is amended by inserting "of paragraph (2)" after "second sentence".

(8) Section 6005(a) (108 Stat. 3364) is amended by striking out the closing quotation marks and second period at the end of subsection (e)(2) of the matter inserted by the amendment made by that section.

(9) Section 10005(f)(4) (108 Stat. 3409) is amended in the second matter in quotation marks by striking out "'SEC. 5. This Act'" and inserting in lieu thereof "'SEC. 7. This title'".

(b) TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE.—Title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(1) Section 2220(b) is amended by striking out "the date of the enactment of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994" and inserting in lieu thereof "October 13, 1994".

(2)(A) The section 2247 added by section 7202(a)(1) of Public Law 103-355 (108 Stat. 3379) is redesignated as section 2249.

(B) The item relating to that section in the table of sections at the beginning of subchapter I of chapter 134 is revised to conform to the redesignation made by subparagraph (A).

(3) Section 2302(3)(K) is amended by adding a period at the end.

(4) Section 2304(h) is amended by striking out paragraph (1) and inserting in lieu thereof of the following:

"(1) The Walsh-Healey Act (41 U.S.C. 35 et seq.)."

(5)(A) The section 2304a added by section 848(a)(1) of Public Law 103-160 (107 Stat. 1724) is redesignated as section 2304e.

(B) The item relating to that section in the table of sections at the beginning of chapter 137 is revised to conform to the redesignation made by subparagraph (A).

(6) Section 2306a is amended—

(A) in subsection (d)(2)(A)(ii), by inserting "to" after "The information referred";

(B) in subsection (e)(4)(B)(ii), by striking out the second comma after "parties"; and

(C) in subsection (i)(3), by inserting "(41 U.S.C. 403(12))" before the period at the end.

(7) Section 2323 is amended—

(A) in subsection (a)(1)(C), by inserting a closing parenthesis after "1135d-5(3))" and after "1059c(b)(1))";

(B) in subsection (a)(3), by inserting a closing parenthesis after "421(c))";

(C) in subsection (b), by inserting "(1)" after "AMOUNT.—"; and

(D) in subsection (i)(3), by adding at the end a subparagraph (D) identical to the subparagraph (D) set forth in the amendment made by section 811(e) of Public Law 103-160 (107 Stat. 1702).

(8) Section 2324 is amended—

(A) in subsection (e)(2)(C)—

(i) by striking out "awarding the contract" at the end of the first sentence; and

(ii) by striking out "title III" and all that follows through "Act)" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10b-1)"; and

(B) in subsection (h)(2), by inserting "the head of the agency or" after "in the case of any contract if".

(9) Section 2350b is amended—

(A) in subsection (c)(1)—

(i) by striking out "specifically—" and inserting in lieu thereof "specifically prescribes—"; and

(ii) by striking out "prescribe" in each of subparagraphs (A), (B), (C), and (D); and

(B) in subsection (d)(1), by striking out "subcontract to be" and inserting in lieu thereof "subcontract be".

(10) Section 2356(a) is amended by striking out "2354, or 2355" and inserting "or 2354".

(11) Section 2372(i)(1) is amended by striking out "section 2324(m)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 2324(l)".

(12) Section 2384(b) is amended—

(A) in paragraph (2)—

(i) by striking "items, as" and inserting in lieu thereof "items (as)"; and

(ii) by inserting a closing parenthesis after "403(12))"; and

(B) in paragraph (3), by inserting a closing parenthesis after "403(11))".

(13) Section 2397(a)(1) is amended—

(A) by inserting "as defined in section 4(11) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(11))" after "threshold"; and

(B) by striking out "section 4(12) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 4(12) of such Act".

(14) Section 2397b(f) is amended by inserting a period at the end of paragraph (2)(B)(iii).

(15) Section 2400(a)(5) is amended by striking out "the preceding sentence" and inserting in lieu thereof "this paragraph".

(16) Section 2405 is amended—

(A) in paragraphs (1) and (2) of subsection (a), by striking out "the date of the enactment of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994" and inserting in lieu thereof "October 13, 1994"; and

(B) in subsection (c)(3)—

(i) by striking out "the later of—" and all that follows through "(B)"; and

(ii) by redesignating clauses (i), (ii), and (iii) as subparagraphs (A), (B), and (C), respectively, and realigning those subparagraphs accordingly.

(17) Section 2410d(b) is amended by striking out paragraph (3).

(18) Section 2424(c) is amended—

(A) by inserting "EXCEPTION FOR SOFT DRINKS.—" after "(c)"; and

(B) by striking out "drink" the first and third places it appears in the second sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "beverage".

(19) Section 2431 is amended—

(A) in subsection (b)—

(i) by striking out "Any report" in the first sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "Any documents"; and

(ii) by striking out "the report" in paragraph (3) and inserting in lieu thereof "the documents"; and

(B) in subsection (c), by striking "reporting" and inserting in lieu thereof "documentation".

(20) Section 2533(a) is amended by striking out "title III of the Act" and all that follows through "such Act" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10a)) whether application of such Act".

(21) Section 2662(b) is amended by striking out "small purchase threshold" and inserting in lieu thereof "simplified acquisition threshold".

(22) Section 2701(i)(1) is amended—

(A) by striking out "Act of August 24, 1935 (40 U.S.C. 270a-270d), commonly referred to as the 'Miller Act,'" and inserting in lieu thereof "Miller Act (40 U.S.C. 270a et seq.)"; and

(B) by striking out "such Act of August 24, 1935" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Miller Act".

(c) SMALL BUSINESS ACT.—The Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 632 et seq.) is amended as follows:

(1) Section 8(d) (15 U.S.C. 637(d)) is amended—

(A) in paragraph (1), by striking out the second comma after "small business concerns" the first place it appears; and

(B) in paragraph (6)(C), by striking out "and small business concerns owned and controlled by the socially and economically disadvantaged individuals" and inserting in lieu thereof "small business concerns owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals, and small business concerns owned and controlled by women".

(2) Section 8(f) (15 U.S.C. 637(f)) is amended by inserting "and" after the semicolon at the end of paragraph (5).

(3) Section 15(g)(2) (15 U.S.C. 644(g)(2)) is amended by striking out the second comma after the first appearance of "small business concerns".

(d) TITLE 31, UNITED STATES CODE.—Section 3551 of title 31, United States Code, is amended—

(1) by striking out "subchapter—" and inserting in lieu thereof "subchapter:"; and

(2) in paragraph (2), by striking out "or proposed contract" and inserting in lieu thereof "or a solicitation or other request for offers".

(e) FEDERAL PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ACT OF 1949.—The Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 is amended as follows:

(1) The table of contents in section 1 (40 U.S.C. 471 prec.) is amended—

(A) by striking out the item relating to section 104;

(B) by striking out the item relating to section 201 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"Sec. 201. Procurements, warehousing, and related activities.";

(C) by inserting after the item relating to section 315 the following new item:

"Sec. 316. Merit-based award of grants for research and development.";

(D) by striking out the item relating to section 603 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"Sec. 603. Authorizations for appropriations and transfer authority."; and

(E) by inserting after the item relating to section 605 the following new item:

"Sec. 606. Sex discrimination."

(2) Section 111(b)(3) (40 U.S.C. 759(b)(3)) is amended by striking out the second period at the end of the third sentence.

(3) Section 111(f)(9) (40 U.S.C. 759(f)(9)) is amended in subparagraph (B) by striking out "or proposed contract" and inserting in lieu thereof "or a solicitation or other request for offers".

(4) The heading for paragraph (1) of section 304A(c) is amended by changing each letter that is capitalized (other than the first letter of the first word) to lower case.

(5) The heading for section 314A (41 U.S.C. 41 U.S.C. 264a) is amended to read as follows: **"SEC. 314A. DEFINITIONS RELATING TO PROCUREMENT OF COMMERCIAL ITEMS."**

(6) The heading for section 316 (41 U.S.C. 266) is amended by inserting at the end a period.

(f) WALSH-HEALEY ACT.—

(1) The Walsh-Healey Act (41 U.S.C. 35 et seq.) is amended—

(A) by transferring the second section 11 (as added by section 7201(4) of Public Law 103-355) so as to appear after section 10; and

(B) by redesignating the three sections following such section 11 (as so transferred) as sections 12, 13, and 14.

(2) Such Act is further amended in section 10(c) by striking out the comma after "locality".

(g) ANTI-KICKBACK ACT OF 1986.—Section 7 of the Anti-Kickback Act of 1986 (41 U.S.C. 57) is amended by striking out the second period at the end of subsection (d).

(h) OFFICE OF FEDERAL PROCUREMENT POLICY ACT.—The Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 401 et seq.) is amended as follows:

(1) Section 6 (41 U.S.C. 405) is amended by transferring paragraph (12) of subsection (d) (as such paragraph was redesignated by section 5091(2) of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994 (P.L. 103-355; 108 Stat. 3361) to the end of that subsection.

(2) Section 18(b) (41 U.S.C. 416(b)) is amended by inserting "and" after the semicolon at the end of paragraph (5).

(3) Section 26(f)(3) (41 U.S.C. 422(f)(3)) is amended in the first sentence by striking out "Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this section, the Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "The Administrator".

(i) OTHER LAWS.—

(1) The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 (Public Law 103-160) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 126(c) (107 Stat. 1567) is amended by striking out "section 2401 of title 10, United States Code, or section 9081 of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1990 (10 U.S.C. 2401 note)." and inserting in lieu thereof "section 2401 or 2401a of title 10, United States Code."

(B) Section 127 (107 Stat. 1568) is amended—

(i) in subsection (a), by striking out "section 2401 of title 10, United States Code, or section 9081 of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1990 (10 U.S.C. 2401 note)." and inserting in lieu thereof "section 2401 or 2401a of title 10, United States Code."; and

(ii) in subsection (e), by striking out "section 9081 of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1990 (10 U.S.C. 2401 note)." and inserting in lieu thereof "section 2401a of title 10, United States Code."

(2) The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991 (Public Law 101-189) is amended by striking out section 824.

(3) The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989 (Public Law 100-180) is amended by striking out section 825 (10 U.S.C. 2432 note).

(4) Section 3737(g) of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 15(g)) is amended by striking out "rights of obligations" and inserting in lieu thereof "rights or obligations".

(5) The section of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 22) amended by section 6004 of Public Law 103-355 (108 Stat. 3364) is amended by striking out "No member" and inserting in lieu thereof "SEC. 3741. No Member".

(6) Section 5152(a)(1) of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (41 U.S.C. 701(a)(1)) is amended by striking out "as defined in section 4 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and inserting in lieu thereof "(as defined in section 4(12) of such Act (41 U.S.C. 403(12)))".

SEC. 1103. AMENDMENTS TO REFLECT NAME CHANGE OF COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

(a) TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE.—Title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(1) Sections 503(b)(5), 520a(d), 526(d)(1), 619a(h)(2), 806a(b), 838(b)(7), 946(c)(1)(A), 1098(b)(2), 2313(b)(4), 2361(c)(1), 2371(h), 2391(c), 2430(b), 2432(b)(3)(B), 2432(c)(2), 2432(h)(1), 2667(d)(3), 2672a(b), 2687(b)(1), 2891(a), 4342(g), 7307(b)(1)(A), and 9342(g) are amended by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(2) Sections 178(c)(1)(A), 942(e)(5), 2350f(c), 2864(b), 7426(e), 7431(a), 7431(b)(1), 7431(c), 7438(b), 12302(b), 18235(a), and 18236(a) are amended by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(3) Section 113(j)(1) is amended by striking out "Committees on Armed Services and Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the".

(4) Section 119(g) is amended by striking out paragraphs (1) and (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"(1) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations, and the Defense Subcommittee of the Committee on Appropriations, of the Senate; and

"(2) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations, and the National Security Subcommittee of the Committee on Appropriations, of the House of Representatives."

(5) Section 127(c) is amended by striking out "Committees on Armed Services and Appropriations of the Senate and" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the".

(6) Section 135(e) is amended—

(A) by inserting "(1)" after "(e)";

(B) by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services and the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Representatives are each" and inserting in lieu thereof "each congressional committee specified in paragraph (2) is"; and

(C) by adding at the end the following:

"(2) The committees referred to in paragraph (1) are—

"(A) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate; and

"(B) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives."

(7) Section 179(e) is amended by striking out "to the Committees on Armed Services and Appropriations of the Senate and" and inserting in lieu thereof "to the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the".

(8) Sections 401(d) and 402(d) are amended by striking out "submit to the" and all that follows through "Foreign Affairs" and inserting in lieu thereof "submit to the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Foreign Relations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on International Relations".

(9) Sections 1584(b), 2367(d)(2), and 2464(b)(3)(A) are amended by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services and the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the".

(10) Sections 2306b(g), 2801(c)(4), and 18233a(a)(1) are amended by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services and on Appropriations of the Senate and" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the".

(11) Section 1599(e)(2) is amended—

(A) in subparagraph (A), by striking out "The Committees on Armed Services and Appropriations" and inserting in lieu thereof "The Committee on National Security, the Committee on Appropriations"; and

(B) in subparagraph (B), by striking out "The Committees on Armed Services and Appropriations" and inserting in lieu thereof "The Committee on Armed Services, the Committee on Appropriations."

(12) Sections 1605(c), 4355(a)(3), 6968(a)(3), and 9355(a)(3) are amended by striking out "Armed Services" and inserting in lieu thereof "National Security".

(13) Section 1060(d) is amended by striking out "Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Foreign Affairs" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on National Security and the Committee on International Relations".

(14) Section 2215 is amended—

(A) by inserting "(a) CERTIFICATION REQUIRED.—" at the beginning of the text of the section;

(B) by striking out "to the Committees" and all that follows through "House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "to the congressional committees specified in subsection (b)"; and

(C) by adding at the end the following:

"(b) CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEES.—The committees referred to in subsection (a) are—

"(1) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate; and

"(2) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives."

(15) Section 2218 is amended—

(A) in subsection (j), by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services and on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "the congressional defense committees"; and

(B) by adding at the end of subsection (k) the following new paragraph:

"(4) The term 'congressional defense committees' means—

"(A) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate; and

"(B) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives."

(16) Section 2342(b) is amended—

(A) in the matter preceding paragraph (1), by striking out "section—" and inserting in lieu thereof "section unless—";

(B) in paragraph (1), by striking out “unless”; and

(C) in paragraph (2), by striking out “notifies the” and all that follows through “House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “the Secretary submits to the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Foreign Relations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on International Relations of the House of Representatives notice of the intended designation”.

(17) Section 2350a(f)(2) is amended by striking out “submit to the Committees” and all that follows through “House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “submit to the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Foreign Relations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on International Relations of the House of Representatives”.

(18) Section 2366 is amended—

(A) in subsection (d), by striking out “the Committees on Armed Services and on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “the congressional defense committees”; and

(B) by adding at the end of subsection (e) the following new paragraph:

“(7) The term ‘congressional defense committees’ means—

“(A) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate; and

“(B) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.”.

(19) Section 2399(h)(2) is amended by striking out “means” and all the follows and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “means—

“(A) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate; and

“(B) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.”.

(20) Section 2401(b)(1) is amended—

(A) in subparagraph (B), by striking out “the Committees on Armed Services and on Appropriations of the Senate and” and inserting in lieu thereof “the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committees on Appropriations of the”; and

(B) in subparagraph (C), by striking out “the Committees on Armed Services and on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “those committees”.

(21) Section 2403(e) is amended—

(A) by inserting “(1)” before “Before making”;

(B) by striking out “shall notify the Committees on Armed Services and on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “shall submit to the congressional committees specified in paragraph (2) notice”; and

(C) by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

“(2) The committees referred to in paragraph (1) are—

“(A) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate; and

“(B) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.”.

(22) Section 2515(d) is amended—

(A) by striking out “REPORTING” and all that follows through “same time” and inserting in lieu thereof “ANNUAL REPORT.—(1) The Secretary of Defense shall submit to the congressional committees specified in paragraph (2) an annual report on the activities

of the Office. The report shall be submitted each year at the same time”; and

(B) by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

“(2) The committees referred to in paragraph (1) are—

“(A) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate; and

“(B) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.”.

(23) Section 2551 is amended—

(A) in subsection (e)(1), by striking out “the Committees on Armed Services” and all that follows through “House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Foreign Relations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on International Relations of the House of Representatives”; and

(B) in subsection (f)—

(i) by inserting “(1)” before “In any case”;;

(ii) by striking out “Committees on Appropriations” and all that follows through “House of Representatives” the second place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof “congressional committees specified in paragraph (2)”; and

(iii) by adding at the end the following:

“(2) The committees referred to in paragraph (1) are—

“(A) the Committee on Armed Services, the Committee on Foreign Relations, and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate; and

“(B) the Committee on National Security, the Committee on International Relations, and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.”.

(24) Section 2662 is amended—

(A) in subsection (a)—

(i) in the matter preceding paragraph (1), by striking out “the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives”; and

(ii) in the matter following paragraph (6), by striking out “to be submitted to the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives”;

(B) in subsection (b), by striking out “shall report annually to the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “shall submit annually to the congressional committees named in subsection (a) a report”;

(C) in subsection (e), by striking out “the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “the congressional committees named in subsection (a)”; and

(D) in subsection (f), by striking out “the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives shall” and inserting in lieu thereof “the congressional committees named in subsection (a) shall”.

(25) Section 2674(a) is amended—

(A) in paragraph (2), by striking out “Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives, the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, and the Committee on Public Works and Transportation of the House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “congressional committees specified in paragraph (3)”; and

(B) by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

“(3) The committees referred to in paragraph (1) are—

“(A) the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate; and

“(B) the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure of the House of Representatives.”.

(26) Section 2813(c) is amended by striking out “Committees on Armed Services and the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “appropriate committees of Congress”.

(27) Sections 2825(b)(1) and 2832(b)(2) are amended by striking out “Committees on Armed Services and the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and of the House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “appropriate committees of Congress”.

(28) Section 2865(e)(2) and 2866(c)(2) are amended by striking out “Committees on Armed Services and Appropriations of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “appropriate committees of Congress”.

(29)(A) Section 7434 of such title is amended to read as follows:

“§7434. Annual report to congressional committees

“Not later than October 31 of each year, the Secretary shall submit to the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives a report on the production from the naval petroleum reserves during the preceding calendar year.”.

(B) The item relating to such section in the table of contents at the beginning of chapter 641 is amended to read as follows:

“7434. Annual report to congressional committees.”.

(b) TITLE 37, UNITED STATES CODE.—Title 37, United States Code, is amended—

(1) in sections 301b(i)(2) and 406(i), by striking out “Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives”; and

(2) in section 431(d), by striking out “Armed Services” the first place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof “National Security”.

(c) ANNUAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACTS.—

(1) The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 (Public Law 103-160) is amended in sections 2922(b) and 2925(b) (10 U.S.C. 2687 note) by striking out “Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives”.

(2) The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993 (Public Law 102-484) is amended—

(A) in section 326(a)(5) (10 U.S.C. 2301 note) and section 1304(a) (10 U.S.C. 113 note), by striking out “Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives” and inserting in lieu thereof “Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives”; and

(B) in section 1505(e)(2)(B) (22 U.S.C. 5859a), by striking out “the Committee on Armed Services, the Committee on Appropriations, the Committee on Foreign Affairs, and the Committee on Energy and Commerce” and inserting in lieu thereof “the Committee on National Security, the Committee on Appropriations, the Committee on International Relations, and the Committee on Commerce”.

(3) Section 1097(a)(1) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1992

and 1993 (Public Law 102-190; 22 U.S.C. 2751 note) is amended by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services and Foreign Affairs" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on National Security and the Committee on International Relations".

(4) The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1991 (P.L. 101-510) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 402(a) and section 1208(b)(3) (10 U.S.C. 1701 note) are amended by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(B) Section 1403(a) (50 U.S.C. 404b(a)) is amended—

(i) by striking out "the Committees on" and all that follows through "each year" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on Armed Services, the Committee on Appropriations, and the Select Committee on Intelligence of the Senate and the Committee on National Security, the Committee on Appropriations, and the Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence of the House of Representatives each year".

(C) Section 1457(a) (50 U.S.C. 404c(a)) is amended by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services and on Foreign Affairs of the House of Representatives and the Committees on Armed Services and" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on National Security and the Committee on International Relations of the House of Representatives and the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on".

(D) Section 2921 (10 U.S.C. 2687 note) is amended—

(i) in subsection (e)(3)(A), by striking out "the Committee on Armed Services, the Committee on Appropriations, and the Defense Subcommittees" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on National Security, the Committee on Appropriations, and the National Security Subcommittee"; and

(ii) in subsection (g)(2), by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(5) Section 613(h)(1) of the National Defense Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1989 (Public Law 100-456; 37 U.S.C. 302 note), is amended by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(6) Section 1412 of the Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1986 (Public Law 99-145; 50 U.S.C. 1521), is amended in subsections (b)(4) and (k)(2), by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(7) Section 1002(d) of the Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1985 (Public Law 98-525; 22 U.S.C. 1928 note), is amended by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate, the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(8) Section 1252 of the Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1984 (42 U.S.C. 248d), is amended—

(A) in subsection (d), by striking out "Committees on Appropriations and on

Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Appropriations and the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on Appropriations and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives"; and

(B) in subsection (e), by striking out "Committees on Appropriations and on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "congressional committees specified in subsection (d)".

(d) BASE CLOSURE LAW.—The Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990 (part A of title XXIX of Public Law 101-510; 10 U.S.C. 2687 note) is amended as follows:

(1) Sections 2902(e)(2)(B)(ii) and 2908(b) are amended by striking out "Armed Services" the first place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "National Security".

(2) Section 2910(2) is amended by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services and the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and of the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives".

(e) NATIONAL DEFENSE STOCKPILE.—The Strategic and Critical Materials Stock Piling Act is amended—

(1) in section 6(d) (50 U.S.C. 98e(d))—

(A) in paragraph (1), by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives"; and

(B) in paragraph (2), by striking out "the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "such congressional committees"; and

(2) in section 7(b) (50 U.S.C. 98f(b)), by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(f) OTHER DEFENSE-RELATED PROVISIONS.—

(1) Section 8125(g)(2) of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1989 (Public Law 100-463; 10 U.S.C. 113 note), is amended by striking out "Committees on Appropriations and Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Appropriations and the Committees on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(2) Section 1505(f)(3) of the Military Child Care Act of 1989 (title XV of Public Law 101-189; 10 U.S.C. 113 note) is amended by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(3) Section 9047A of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1993 (Public Law 102-396; 10 U.S.C. 2687 note), is amended by striking out "the Committees on Appropriations and Armed Services of the House of Representatives and the Senate" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Committee on Appropriations and the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(4) Section 3059(c)(1) of the Defense Drug Interdiction Assistance Act (subtitle A of

title III of Public Law 99-570; 10 U.S.C. 9441 note) is amended by striking out "Committees on Appropriations and on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives".

(5) Section 7606(b) of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 (Public Law 100-690; 10 U.S.C. 9441 note) is amended by striking out "Committees on Appropriations and the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate and the Committee on National Security and the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives".

(6) Section 104(d)(5) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 403-4(d)(5)) is amended by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

(7) Section 8 of the Inspector General Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.) is amended—

(A) in subsection (b)(3), by striking out "Committees on Armed Services and Government Operations" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on National Security and the Committee on Government Reform and Oversight";

(B) in subsection (b)(4), by striking out "Committees on Armed Services and Governmental Affairs of the Senate and the Committees on Armed Services and Government Operations of the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "congressional committees specified in paragraph (3)";

(C) in subsection (f)(1), by striking out "Committees on Armed Services and Government Operations" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on National Security and the Committee on Government Reform and Oversight"; and

(D) in subsection (f)(2), by striking out "Committees on Armed Services and Governmental Affairs of the Senate and the Committees on Armed Services and Government Operations of the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "congressional committees specified in paragraph (1)".

(8) Section 204(h)(3) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 485(h)(3)) is amended by striking out "Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and of the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof "Committee on Armed Services of the Senate and the Committee on National Security of the House of Representatives".

SEC. 1104. MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE.

(a) SUBTITLE A.—Subtitle A of title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(1) Section 113(i)(2)(B) is amended by striking out "the five years covered" and all that follows through "section 114(g)" and inserting in lieu thereof "the period covered by the future-years defense program submitted to Congress during that year pursuant to section 221".

(2) Section 136(c) is amended by striking out "Comptroller" and inserting in lieu thereof "Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)".

(3) Section 227(3)(D) is amended by striking out "for".

(4) Effective October 1, 1995, section 526 is amended—

(A) in subsection (a), by striking out paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“(1) For the Army, 302.

“(2) For the Navy, 216.

“(3) For the Air Force, 279.”;

(B) by striking out subsection (b);

(C) by redesignating subsections (c), (d), and (e) as subsections (b), (c), and (d);

(D) in subsection (b), as so redesignated, by striking out “that are applicable on and after October 1, 1995”; and

(E) in paragraph (2)(B) of subsection (c), as redesignated by subparagraph (C), is amended—

(i) by striking out “the” after “in the”;

(ii) by inserting “to” after “reserve component, or”; and

(iii) by inserting “than” after “in a grade other”.

(5) Effective October 1, 1995, section 528(a) is amended by striking out “after September 30, 1995.”

(6) Section 573(a)(2) is amended by striking out “active duty list” and inserting in lieu thereof “active-duty list”.

(7) Section 661(d)(2) is amended—

(A) in subparagraph (B), by striking out “Until January 1, 1994” and all that follows through “each position so designated” and inserting in lieu thereof “Each position designated by the Secretary under subparagraph (A)”;

(B) in subparagraph (C), by striking out “the second sentence of”; and

(C) by striking out subparagraph (D).

(8) Section 706(c)(1) is amended by striking out “section 4301 of title 38” and inserting in lieu thereof “chapter 43 of title 38”.

(9) Section 1059 is amended by striking out “subsection (j)” in subsections (c)(2) and (g)(3) and inserting in lieu thereof “subsection (k)”.

(10) Section 1060a(f)(2)(B) is amended by striking out “(as defined in section 101(a)(22) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(22)))” and inserting in lieu thereof “, as determined in accordance with the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1101 et seq.)”.

(11) Section 1151 is amended—

(A) in subsection (b), by striking out “(20 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.)” in paragraphs (2)(A) and (3)(A) and inserting in lieu thereof “(20 U.S.C. 6301 et seq.)”; and

(B) in subsection (e)(1)(B), by striking out “not later than one year after the date of the enactment of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995” and inserting in lieu thereof “not later than October 5, 1995”.

(12) Section 1152(g)(2) is amended by striking out “not later than 180 days after the date of the enactment of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995” and inserting in lieu thereof “not later than April 3, 1994.”

(13) Section 1177(b)(2) is amended by striking out “provision of law” and inserting in lieu thereof “provision of law”.

(14) The heading for chapter 67 is amended by striking out “**NONREGULAR**” and inserting in lieu thereof “**NON-REGULAR**”.

(15) Section 1598(a)(2)(A) is amended by striking out “2701” and inserting in lieu thereof “6301”.

(16) Section 1745(a) is amended by striking out “section 4107(d)” both places it appears and inserting in lieu thereof “section 4107(b)”.

(17) Section 1746(a) is amended—

(A) by striking out “(1)” before “The Secretary of Defense”; and

(B) by redesignating subparagraphs (A) and (B) as paragraphs (1) and (2), respectively.

(18) Section 2006(b)(2)(B)(ii) is amended by striking out “section 1412 of such title” and

inserting in lieu thereof “section 3012 of such title”.

(19) Section 2011(a) is amended by striking out “to” and inserting in lieu thereof “To”.

(20) Section 2194(e) is amended by striking out “(20 U.S.C. 2891(12))” and inserting in lieu thereof “(20 U.S.C. 8801)”.

(21) Sections 2217(b) and 2220(a)(2) are amended by striking out “Comptroller of the Department of Defense” and inserting in lieu thereof “Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)”.

(22) Section 2401(c)(2) is amended by striking out “pursuant to” and all that follows through “September 24, 1983.”

(23) Section 2410f(b) is amended by striking out “For purposes of” and inserting in lieu thereof “In”.

(24) Section 2410j(a)(2)(A) is amended by striking out “2701” and inserting in lieu thereof “6301”.

(25) Section 2457(e) is amended by striking out “title III of the Act of March 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a),” and inserting in lieu thereof “the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10a)”.

(26) Section 2465(b)(3) is amended by striking out “under contract” and all that follows through the period and inserting in lieu thereof “under contract on September 24, 1983.”

(27) Section 2471(b) is amended—

(A) in paragraph (2), by inserting “by” after “as determined”; and

(B) in paragraph (3), by inserting “of” after “arising out”.

(28) Section 2524(e)(4)(B) is amended by inserting a comma before “with respect to”.

(29) The heading of section 2525 is amended by capitalizing the initial letter of the second, fourth, and fifth words.

(30) Chapter 152 is amended by striking out the table of subchapters at the beginning and the headings for subchapters I and II.

(31) Section 2534(c) is amended by capitalizing the initial letter of the third and fourth words of the subsection heading.

(32) Section 2705(d)(2) is amended by striking out “the date of the enactment of this section” and inserting in lieu thereof “October 5, 1994”.

(33) The table of sections at the beginning of subchapter I of chapter 169 is amended by adding a period at the end of the item relating to section 2811.

(b) OTHER SUBTITLES.—Subtitles B, C, and D of title 10, United States Code, are amended as follows:

(1) Sections 3022(a)(1), 5025(a)(1), and 8022(a)(1) are amended by striking out “Comptroller of the Department of Defense” and inserting in lieu thereof “Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)”.

(2) Section 6241 is amended by inserting “or” at the end of paragraph (2).

(3) Section 6333(a) is amended by striking out the first period after “section 1405” in formula C in the table under the column designated “Column 2”.

(4) The item relating to section 7428 in the table of sections at the beginning of chapter 641 is amended by striking out “Agreement” and inserting in lieu thereof “Agreements”.

(5) The item relating to section 7577 in the table of sections at the beginning of chapter 649 is amended by striking out “Officers” and inserting in lieu thereof “officers”.

(6) The center heading for part IV in the table of chapters at the beginning of subtitle D is amended by inserting a comma after “SUPPLY”.

SEC. 1105. MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO ANNUAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACTS.

(a) PUBLIC LAW 103-337.—Effective as of October 5, 1994, and as if included therein as enacted, the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995 (Public Law 103-337) is amended as follows:

(1) Section 322(1) (108 Stat. 2711) is amended by striking out “SERVICE” in both sets of quoted matter and inserting in lieu thereof “SERVICES”.

(2) Section 531(g)(2) (108 Stat. 2758) is amended by inserting “item relating to section 1034 in the” after “The”.

(3) Section 541(c)(1) is amended—

(A) in subparagraph (B), by inserting a comma after “chief warrant officer”; and

(B) in the matter after subparagraph (C), by striking out “this”.

(4) Section 721(f)(2) (108 Stat. 2806) is amended by striking out “reevaluated” and inserting in lieu thereof “reevaluated”.

(5) Section 722(d)(2) (108 Stat. 2808) is amended by striking out “National Academy of Science” and inserting in lieu thereof “National Academy of Sciences”.

(6) Section 904(d) (108 Stat. 2827) is amended by striking out “subsection (c)” the first place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof “subsection (b)”.

(7) Section 1202 (108 Stat. 2882) is amended—

(A) by striking out “(title XII of Public Law 103-60” and inserting in lieu thereof “(title XII of Public Law 103-160”;

(B) in paragraph (2), by inserting “in the first sentence” before “and inserting in lieu thereof”.

(8) Section 1312(a)(2) (108 Stat. 2894) is amended by striking out “adding at the end” and inserting in lieu thereof “inserting after the item relating to section 123a”.

(9) Section 2813(c) (108 Stat. 3055) is amended by striking out “above paragraph (1)” both places it appears and inserting in lieu thereof “preceding subparagraph (A)”.

(b) PUBLIC LAW 103-160.—The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 (Public Law 103-160) is amended in section 1603(d) (22 U.S.C. 2751 note)—

(1) in the matter preceding paragraph (1), by striking out the second comma after “Not later than April 30 of each year”;

(2) in paragraph (4), by striking out “contributes” and inserting in lieu thereof “contribute”; and

(3) in paragraph (5), by striking out “is” and inserting in lieu thereof “are”.

(c) PUBLIC LAW 102-484.—The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993 (Public Law 102-484) is amended as follows:

(1) Section 326(a)(5) (106 Stat. 2370; 10 U.S.C. 2301 note) is amended by inserting “report” after “each”.

(2) Section 4403(a) (10 U.S.C. 1293 note) is amended by striking out “through 1995” and inserting in lieu thereof “through fiscal year 1999”.

(d) PUBLIC LAW 102-190.—Section 1097(d) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993 (Public Law 102-190; 105 Stat. 1490) is amended by striking out “the Federal Republic of Germany, France” and inserting in lieu thereof “France, Germany”.

SEC. 1106. MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO FEDERAL ACQUISITION LAWS.

(a) OFFICE OF FEDERAL PROCUREMENT POLICY ACT.—The Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 401 et seq.) is amended as follows:

(1) Section 6(b) (41 U.S.C. 405(b)) is amended by striking out the second comma after “under subsection (a)” in the first sentence.

(2) Section 18(a) (41 U.S.C. 416(a)) is amended in paragraph (1)(B) by striking out “described in subsection (f)” and inserting in lieu thereof “described in subsection (b)”.

(3) Section 25(b)(2) (41 U.S.C. 421(b)(2)) is amended by striking out “Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition” and inserting in lieu thereof “Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition and Technology”.

(b) OTHER LAWS.—

(1) Section 11(2) of the Inspector General Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.) is amended by striking out the second comma after "Community Service".

(2) Section 908(e) of the Defense Acquisition Improvement Act of 1986 (10 U.S.C. 2326 note) is amended by striking out "section 2325(g)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 2326(g)".

(3) Effective as of August 9, 1989, and as if included therein as enacted, Public Law 101-73 is amended in section 501(b)(1)(A) (103 Stat. 393) by striking out "be," and inserting in lieu thereof "be;" in the second quoted matter therein.

(4) Section 3732(a) of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 11(a)) is amended by striking out the second comma after "quarters".

(5) Section 2 of the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (41 U.S.C. 601) is amended in paragraphs (3), (5), (6), and (7), by striking out "The" and inserting in lieu thereof "the".

(6) Section 13 of the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (41 U.S.C. 612) is amended—

(A) in subsection (a), by striking out "section 1302 of the Act of July 27, 1956, (70 Stat. 694, as amended; 31 U.S.C. 724a)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 1304 of title 31, United States Code"; and

(B) in subsection (c), by striking out "section 1302 of the Act of July 27, 1956, (70 Stat. 694, as amended; 31 U.S.C. 724a)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 1304 of title 31, United States Code".

SEC. 1107. MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO OTHER LAWS.

(a) OFFICER PERSONNEL ACT OF 1947.—Section 437 of the Officer Personnel Act of 1947 is repealed.

(b) TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.—Title 5, United States Code, is amended—

(1) in section 8171—

(A) in subsection (a), by striking out "903(3)" and inserting in lieu thereof "903(a)";

(B) in subsection (c)(1), by inserting "section" before "39(b)"; and

(C) in subsection (d), by striking out "(33 U.S.C. 18 and 21, respectively)" and inserting in lieu thereof "(33 U.S.C. 918 and 921)";

(2) in sections 8172 and 8173, by striking out "(33 U.S.C. 2(2))" and inserting in lieu thereof "(33 U.S.C. 902(2))"; and

(3) in section 8339(d)(7), by striking out "Court of Military Appeals" and inserting in lieu thereof "Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces".

(c) PUBLIC LAW 90-485.—Effective as of August 13, 1968, and as if included therein as originally enacted, section 1(6) of Public Law 90-485 (82 Stat. 753) is amended—

(1) by striking out the close quotation marks after the end of clause (4) of the matter inserted by the amendment made by that section; and

(2) by adding close quotation marks at the end.

(d) TITLE 37, UNITED STATES CODE.—Section 406(b)(1)(E) of title 37, United States Code, is amended by striking out "of this paragraph".

(e) BASE CLOSURE ACT.—Section 2910 of the Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990 (part A of title XXIX of Public Law 101-510; 10 U.S.C. 2687 note) is amended—

(1) by redesignating the second paragraph (10), as added by section 2(b) of the Base Closure Community Redevelopment and Homeless Assistance Act of 1994 (Public Law 103-421; 108 Stat. 4352), as paragraph (11); and

(2) in paragraph (11), as so redesignated, by striking out "section 501(h)(4)" and "11411(h)(4)" and inserting in lieu thereof "501(i)(4)" and "11411(i)(4)", respectively.

(f) PUBLIC LAW 103-421.—Section 2(e)(5) of Public Law 103-421 (108 Stat. 4354) is amended—

(1) by striking out "(A)" after "(5)"; and

(2) by striking out "clause" in subparagraph (B)(iv) and inserting in lieu thereof "clauses".

SEC. 1108. COORDINATION WITH OTHER AMENDMENTS.

For purposes of applying amendments made by provisions of this Act other than provisions of this title, this title shall be treated as having been enacted immediately before the other provisions of this Act.

AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO MEET

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRORISM, TECHNOLOGY, AND GOVERNMENT INFORMATION

Mr. PACKWOOD. Mr. President, I ask unanimous consent that the Subcommittee on Terrorism, Technology, and Government Information for the Committee on the Judiciary be authorized to meet during the session of the Senate on Wednesday, September 6, 1995, at 10 a.m. in SH216 to hold a hearing on the Ruby Ridge incident.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without objection, it is so ordered.

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS

THE 8(a) PROGRAM

• Mr. BOND. Mr. President, earlier this summer the Clinton administration released its report on affirmative action. The President's report devotes considerable attention to the Small Business Administration's 8(a) Minority Contracting Program. The report details the 8(a) program's failings and abuses, but in the end the President concludes that the program should be saved in the name of affirmative action.

As the chairman of the Committee on Small Business, I have first hand familiarity with the 8(a) program. It is a program that gives a very valuable government contracting preference to members of certain minority groups without requiring proof of specific discrimination or social disadvantage.

The 8(a) statute requires proof of economic disadvantage. But in practice, even those who have accumulated substantial wealth are still welcomed into this program. An applicant to the 8(a) program is deemed economically disadvantaged if the applicant has a net worth less than \$250,000, excluding the value of his or her home and the value of the small business owned by the applicant.

Let's focus for just a minute on what this economic disadvantage test really means. According to data provided to me by the Administrator of the Small Business Administration, 81.6 percent of all small businesses owners in the United States have a net worth under \$250,000.

But the 8(a) limit for economic disadvantage doesn't stop at \$250,000. Once you are in the program, net worth can grow to \$750,000 without jeopardizing participation in the 8(a) program. The SBA Administrator has informed me that 91.6 percent of all small business owners have a net worth below this

level. And President Clinton's affirmative action report correctly notes that business owners with excessive wealth even above these levels have managed to avoid detection and wrongfully remain in the 8(a) program.

So let's review where we are on the 8(a) program. We have a program supposedly for small business owners who are socially and economically disadvantaged. But an applicant is eligible for the 8(a) program without an individual showing of specific discrimination. Then, under the economic disadvantage test, over 80 percent of all small business owners in the United States would be small enough to be eligible. And on top of that, an 8(a) participant's wealth can triple in size once in the program and still remain eligible for special government contract preferences.

It doesn't surprise me that participants in the 8(a) program are fighting to save it. It is a good deal for anyone who can get in.

In April 1995, I chaired a hearing before the Committee on Small Business, and we heard a great deal of passionate testimony about the 8(a) program—both in favor of and opposed to the program. One of the witnesses was Josh Smith, founder of Maxima Corp., one of the best known companies to have participated in the 8(a) program. Mr. Smith discussed how the 8(a) program fails to benefit low-income communities and low-income minorities.

Mr. Smith testified that 8(a) companies were not locating in and hiring people from needy neighborhoods and distressed inner cities with large numbers of unemployed members of minority groups. To the contrary, too often 8(a) firms can be found in northern Virginia or suburban Maryland. I think it's wrong that the important objective of this program—bringing economic opportunity and jobs to historically disadvantaged areas and small businesses—has been lost.

Today, the 8(a) program builds wealth among a small group of individuals who own small businesses and who gain acceptance into the program. The program makes no effort to encourage hiring of minorities or residents of distressed areas, nor is there any requirement that the 8(a) company assist community redevelopment effort by locating in or performing work in distressed areas. The social disadvantage requirement of the 8(a) program is satisfied merely if the owner, who controls 51 percent of the company, is a member of a prescribed racial or ethnic group.

I believe the 8(a) program as we know it today should be replaced with a race neutral program specifically designed to use Federal contracting expenditures to help attract small businesses and employment to distressed areas with low income and high unemployment. Such areas might be located in the inner city, on an Indian reservation, or in Appalachia.

I suggest we call these areas historically underutilized business zones or